於二零零三年三月三十一日未償還之應

計酬金總額約1,998,000港元。

(c) 董事已採取行動加強對工廠經常開支及各類

一般及行政費用之成本控制。

45 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 3 年報

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財 務 報 表 附 註

新創綜合企業有限公司   XIN CORPORATION LIMITED

31 Marc h 2003   二零零三年三月三十一日

4. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

A summary pro forma consolidated net asset statement of the
Group as at 31 March 2003, which is prepared based on the
audited consolidated net deficiency in assets of the Group as
at 31 March 2003, adjusted as if the financing measures as
set out in (a) and (b) above had taken place on 31 March
2003, is presented below.

Pro forma adjustments
備考調整

Audited
consolidated Pro forma

net Reschedule adjusted
deficiency in the repayment consolidated
assets as at terms of net assets

31 March the Group’s at 31 March
2003 Open offer indebtedness 2003

重訂本集團
於二零零三年 債務之 於二零零三年
三月三十一日 公開發售 償還條款 三月三十一日
之經審核綜合 (note a) (note b) 之備考經調整
資產虧絀淨值 （附註a） （附註 b） 綜合資產淨值

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產 97,158 – – 97,158

Current assets 流動資產 11,793 49,735* – 61,528
Current liabilities 流動負債 (103,129) – 59,434 (43,695)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 流動資產／
（負債）淨值 (91,336) 49,735 59,434 17,833

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 (16,836) – (59,434) (76,270)

Net assets/(deficiency in assets) 資產淨值／
（資產虧絀） (11,014) 49,735 – 38,721

Issued capital 已發行股本 2,155 8,621 – 10,776
Reserves 儲備 (13,169) 41,114 – 27,945

(11,014) 49,735 – 38,721

* Adjusted for related expenses of HK$1,991,000 to be paid in

connection with the open offer and assumed no conversion of

convertible note and bonds of the Company is exercised before

the open offer.

4. 編制基準（續）

本集團於二零零三年三月三十一日之備考綜合資
產淨值報表概要乃根據本集團於二零零三年三月

三十一日之經審核綜合資產虧絀淨額計算，並假
設上述(a)及(b)段之融資方法已於二零零三年三月
三十一日進行而作出調整，現呈列如下：

* 就公開發售而將須支付之有關開支1,991,000港元

作出調整，並假設於公開發售前本公司之可換股

票據及債券概無被轉為股票。

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
新創綜合企業有限公司   XIN CORPORATION LIMITED

財 務 報 表 附 註

○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○